Adequate periods of time were provided for each 

of these procedures.  The Court finds that this notice procedure afforded adequate protections and that 

the notice provided was the best notice practicable. 

7. Seventy-seven (77) Settlement Class Members opted out of the Settlement.  Two 

hundred thirty-nine (239) individuals excluded themselves from the class prior to the settlement, in 

response to the notice of class certification.  One Settlement Class Member objected to the Settlement.  

Attached as Exhibit B to the Supplemental Declaration of William Argueta, filed September 4, 2025, is